of this emerging risk area and will be implementing methodologies for identifying and quantifying how
climate risks could impact us and our clients as well as strategies to manage this risk going forward. With
this said, we acknowledge that we are in the preliminary stages of developing this framework and will be
working to progress this in the upcoming year.

JMMB Bank (T&T) Limited

Notes to the Consolidated and Separate Financial Statements

31 March 2023
(Expressed in thousands of Trinidad and Tobago dollars)

137

33. Restatement of the prior year comparatives

 Financial instruments measures at fair value – fair value hierarchy

A restatement has been made to correct an inconsistency in the fair value hierarchy which was disclosed
in the financial statements for the year ended 31 March 2022 to comply with the classification of
investments into the various levels in accordance with IFRS, with no changes to the overall reported
amounts for these financial instruments.

Financial assets measured at fair value

The Group

  Level 1 Level 2 Level 3 Total
Government of
Trinidad and Tobago
securities

As previously
reported

20,451 409,961 - 430,412

 Adjustment (20,451) 20,451 - -
 Restated - 430,412 - 430,412

Other sovereign As previously

reported
217,978 - 257 218,235

 Adjustment (2,521) 2,778 (257) -
 Restated 215,457 2,778 - 218,235

Corporate bonds As previously

reported
59,047 77,176 193,524 329,747

 Adjustment (59,047) 252,571 (193,524) -
 Restated - 329,747 - 240,033

Quoted and
unquoted securities

As previously
reported

 Adjustment - - - -
 Restated  - 633 633

Total As previously

reported
297,476 487,137 194,414 979,027

 Adjustment (82,019) 275,800 (193,781) -
 Restated 215,457 762,937 633 979,027

JMMB Bank (T&T) Limited

Notes to the Consolidated and Separate Financial Statements

31 March 2023
(Expressed in thousands of Trinidad and Tobago dollars)

138

33. Restatement of the prior year comparatives (continued)

 Financial instruments measures at fair value – fair value hierarchy (continued)

The Company

  Level 1 Level 2 Level 3 Total
Government of
Trinidad and Tobago
securities

As previously
reported

20,451 409,961 - 430,412

 Adjustment (20,451) 20,451 - -
 Restated - 430,412 - 430,412

Other sovereign As previously

reported
217,978 - - 217,978

 Adjustment (2,521) 2,521 - -
 Restated 215,457 2,521 - 217,978

Corporate bonds As previously

reported
59,047 77,176 193,445 329,668

 Adjustment (59,047) 252,492 (193,445) -
 Restated - 329,668 - 329,668

Quoted and
unquoted securities

As previously
reported

 Adjustment - - - -
 Restated  - 633 633

Total As previously

reported
297,476 487,137 194,078 978,691

 Adjustment (82,019) 275,464 (193,445) -
 Restated 215,457 762,601 633 978,691

JMMB Bank (T&T) Limited

Notes to the Consolidated and Separate Financial Statements

31 March 2023
(Expressed in thousands of Trinidad and Tobago dollars)

139

33. Restatement of the prior year comparatives (continued)

 Operating Segment

A restatement has been made to the segment assets and liabilities which were disclosed in the financial
statements for the year ended 31 March 2022. System enhancements facilitate a more refined
classification into the reported segments and for consistency this was applied to the prior year as well.
This was a voluntary change by management and not a prior period error.

The Group
Segment assets

 Retail Corporate/
Commercial

Treasury and
Portfolio

Management

Other
Functions

Total

As previously
reported

83,267 1,252,816 1,543,283 181,626 3,060,992

Adjustment 381,322 (436,451) 95,299 (40,170) -
As restated 464,589 816,365 1,638,582 141,456 3,060,992

Segment liabilities

 Retail Corporate/
Commercial

Treasury and
Portfolio

Management

Other
Functions

Total

As previously
reported

140,289 2,533,374 100,626 46,305 2,820,594

Adjustment 1,101,014 (2,004,735) 808,957 94,764 -
As restated 1,241,303 528,639 909,583 141,069 2,820,594

The Company

Segment assets

 Retail Corporate/
Commercial

Treasury and
Portfolio

Management

Other
Functions

Total

As previously
reported

25,819 1,252,816 1,543,283 181,626 3,003,544

Adjustment 381,322 (436,451) 95,299 (40,170) -
As restated 407,141 816,365 1,638,582 141,456 3,003,544

Segment liabilities

 Retail Corporate/
Commercial

Treasury and
Portfolio

Management

Other
Functions

Total

As previously
reported

96,116 2,533,374 100,626 46,305 2,776,421

Adjustment 1,101,014 (2,004,735) 808,957 94,764 -
As restated 1,197,130 528,639 909,583 141,069 2,776,421

JMMB Bank (T&T) Limited

Notes to the Consolidated and Separate Financial Statements

31 March 2023
(Expressed in thousands of Trinidad and Tobago dollars)

140

GLOSSARY

IFRS

International Financial
Reporting Standards

Standardized accounting standards across international
boundaries.

IASB

International Accounting
Standards Board

Independent account standard-setting body of the IFRS
Foundation.

FVOCI

Fair value through other
comprehensive income

Comprising items of income and expense that are not
recognised in profit or loss.

FVTPL

Fair value through profit and